indicating a conservative financial
structure. Additionally, the return on
assets (ROA) of 18% demonstrates
the company’s efficiency in
generating profits from its assets.

Return on Equity (ROE):
The return on equity (ROE) of 45%
reflects the company’s ability to
generate strong returns for its
shareholders. This metric is derived
from the combined effects of asset
utilization, profitability, and financial
leverage, indicating the overall
effectiveness of the company’s
operations in generating profits for
its owners.

Conclusion:
Overall, the DuPont analysis for
2023 highlights the company’s
effective management of assets,
profitability, and financial leverage,
culminating in a robust return on
equity. The company’s focus on
efficient asset utilization, prudent
cost management, and conservative
financial structure has resulted in
strong financial performance and
value creation for its shareholders.

Comments on Dupont Analysis:
The DuPont analysis for the year 2023 provides a detailed examination of the company’s return on equity (ROE) and the
underlying factors contributing to its financial performance.

140 141Al-Ghazi Tractors Limited Annual Report 2023

Free Cash Flows

  2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018

   Rupees ‘000

Profit before taxation  4,687,092   3,795,949   4,169,730   1,927,907   1,348,524   3,734,835

Adjustment of non cash items  (147,678)  175,530   14,896   204,542   475,355   175,568

working capital changes  2,306,076   (971,384)  445,869   (8,803)  112,919   (5,066,085)

Net cash generated
 from operating activities  6,845,490   3,000,096   4,630,495   2,123,646   1,936,798   (1,155,682)

Capital expenditure  (468,994)  (272,627)  (126,743)  (94,945)  (320,631)  (184,195)

Free Cash flows  6,376,496   2,727,469   4,503,752   2,028,701   1,616,167   (1,339,877)

  2023 2022

   Rupees ‘000

Cash flows from operating activities
 Cash receipts from customers  34,725,660   24,667,268
 Cash paid to suppliers / service providers and employees  (29,146,863)  (25,759,729)
 Workers Funds  (356,460)  (283,664)
 Income tax paid  (1,908,092)  (1,495,592)
 Sales tax refund / (Payment)  (7,058)  (1,219,949)
 Finance costs paid  (227,024)  (18,835)
 Retirement benefits  (61,974)  (25,605)
 Loans, deposits & other operating income - net  33,895   75,237
 (Decrease) / increase in long-term loans  (793)  (209,762)

 Net Cash (used) / generated from operating activities  3,051,290   (4,270,631)

Cash flows from investing activities
 Fixed Capital Expenditure  (468,994)  (272,627)
 Proceeds from disposal of fixed assets  14,881   2,814
 Return on bank deposits  442,428   106,996

 Net Cash (used) / generated from investing activities  (11,685)  (162,817)

Cash flows from financing activities
 Dividend paid  (9,853)  (537,687)
 Musharkah facility obtained  (1,136,320)  2,784,973
 Recovery of other financial asset  44,000   -
 Short term borrowing obtained  (115,000)  115,000
 Lease rentals paid  (17,574)  (8,369)

Net (decrease) / increase in cash and cash equivalents  1,804,857   (2,079,531)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the year  (81,409)  1,998,122

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year  1,723,448   (81,409)

Direct Cash Flow Statement
For the year ended December 31, 2023

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

-1,340

1,616 2,029

4,504

2,727

6,376

142 143Al-Ghazi Tractors Limited Annual Report 2023

Statement of Value Addition

  2023 2022

  Rs ‘000 % Rs ‘000 %

Wealth Generated

Sales  34,543,545  98.4  28,201,812  99.3
Other income  560,091  1.6  184,613  0.7

   35,103,636  100.0  28,386,425  100.0

Distribution of Wealth

Cost of sales & overheads  (excluding remuneration)  28,522,558  81  23,251,897  82
To employees as remuneration  1,276,380  4  872,211  3
To government as tax  2,075,320  6  1,639,905  6
WPPF and WWF  356,460  1  286,468  1
To shareholders as dividend  -   0  -   0
Cash Retained within the business  2,872,918  8  2,335,944  8

   35,103,636  100  28,386,425  100

Cost of sales and overheads

To government as tax

To employees as remuneration

WPPF and WWF

Retained within the business

To shareholders as dividend

81%

6%

4%

1%

8%

0%

Wealth Generation:
The company generated a total of
Rs 35,103,636 in wealth during 2023,
representing a significant increase
from the previous year’s figure of Rs
28,386,425. This growth in wealth
generation is primarily attributed
to the substantial increase in
sales revenue amount due to price
increase, which accounted for 98.4%
of total wealth generated, reflecting
the company’s successful revenue
generation efforts and market